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At the regularly scheduled public meeting on
Nursing (Board) considered the following items: (1) Order Number 1, Dismissing Case,
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter; (2) Staff's recommendation that the Board
revoke the Respondent's registered nursing license by default; and (3) Respondent's
recommendation to the Board regarding the above cited matter, if any.

July 17-18, 2014, the Texas Board of

On February 19, 2014, the ALJ convened a hearing on the merits in this matter.
Staff of the Board was present for the hearing. However, the Respondent was not present
at the hearing, and no one appeared on his behalf. | During the hearing on February 19,
2014, Staff introduced evidence into the record demonstrating that Respondent had been

sent a Notice of Final Hearing by first class certified m
known address of record maintained by the Board in a
§213.10(a). The ALJ found that Staffs notice was
granting Staff's Motion for Default and dismissing the
remanding it to the Board for informal disposition on a
Government Code §2001.056.

The Board, after review and due consideration
issued by the ALJ in the above cited matter, finds that
to warrant disciplinary action has been provided to

Government Code §2001.054(c) and Respondent ha

ail return receipt requested to his last
ccordance with 22 Tex. Admin. Code
adequate and issued Order No. 1,
2 case from the docket of SOAH and
1 default basis in accordance with the

of Order Number 1, Dismissing Case,
notice of the facts or conduct alleged
Respondent in accordance with the
s been given an opportunity to show

compliance with all the requirements of the Occupations Code Chapter 301 ‘(Nursing
Practice Act) for retention of Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the

State of Texas. The Board further finds that the Fi

properly initiated and filed in accordance with the Occ
further finds that proper and timely notice regardin
Amended Formal Charges was given to Respondent
of the Government Code §2001.051 and §2001.052

rst Amended Formal Charges were
upations Code §301.458. The Board
g the violations alleged in the First
in accordance with the requirements
and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501.

The Board further finds that the Respondent failed to appear in accordance with 22 Tex.

Admin. Code Chapter 213 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code §155.501.

As a result of the




Respondent's failure to appear, the Board has determ
in the First Amended Formal Charges are to be deem
is authorized to enter a default order against the Resy
Code §2001.056 and 22 Tex. Admin. Code §213.22,
that it is entitled to revoke the Respondent's registere
Admin. Code §213.33(m).

Therefore, the Board hereby adopts the fac
- deemed admitted, and the conclusions of law cont
Charges, which are attached hereto and incorporated
and Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by
served on all parties and all parties will be given an op
in accordance with the Government Code Chapts
§213.23(l), as applicable. All parties have a right
proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed
herein are hereby denied.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED TH
703599, previously issued to FRANK A. TAMARIZ, to
be, and the same is hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that th
Respondent's multi-state privileges, if any, to practic

FURTHER, pursuant to the Occupation
not eligible to petition for reinstatement of licensure u
from the date of this Order. Further, upon petitionin
must satisfy all then existing requirements for relicen

Entered this m

TEXAS BOARD O

Bgrz

.

ined that the factual allegations listed
ed admitted by default and the Board
vondent pursuant to the Government

Further, the Board has determined

d nursing license pursuant to 22 Tex.

ctual allegations, which have been
ained in the First Amended Formal

herein by reference for all purposes,
default. This Order will be properly

portunity to file a motion for rehearing
er 2001 and 22 Tex. Admin.Code
to judicial review of this Order. All
by any party not specifically adopted

AT Permanent Certificate Number
practice nursing in the State of Texas

s Order SHALL be applicable to

e nursing in the State of Texas.

s Code §301.467, RESPONDENT is
ntil at least one (1) year has elapsed
g for reinstatement, RESPONDENT
sure.

day of July, 2014.
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In the Matter of Permanent
Certificate Number RN 703599

Issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ

NOTICE OF FINAL HEARING
SOAH Docket Number 5§07-14-1715

Respondent: Frank A. Tamariz
P.O\ Box 5672
Kingsville, TX 78364

In accordance with Section 2001.051 et seq|, Texas Government Code, you are
hereby notified that a hearing will be held before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), on
the 19" day of February, 2014, beginning at 9:00 a.m., and continuing day to day as
ordered by the ALJ, at the State Office of Administrative Hearings, William P. Clements
Building, 300 W. 15" Street, 4™ Floor, Austin, Texas, regarding Formal Charges previously
filed and hereby served upon you by the Texas Board of Nursing. The Formal Charges are
attached and incorporated by reference as a part of this notice.

The hearing is to be held under the legal authority and jurisdiction of the
Administrative Procedures Act, Texas Government| Code §2001 et seq.; Title | Part VIi
Texas Administrative Code Chapter 155; the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations
Code §301.451 through §301.555; and the Board of Nursing Rule 213 at 22 Texas
Administrative Code.

The particular sections of statutes and rules in

olved in determining the charges are
stated in the attached Formal Charges in connectio

to the facts or conduct alleged.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §21
appearance in this proceeding by filing a written ans
the State Office of Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 13028, Austin, Texas, 78711-3025,
with a copy to the staff (General Counsel, Texas Board of Nursing, 333 Guadalupe, Suite
3-460, Austin, Texas 78701). FAILURE TO ENTER AN APPEARANCE BY FILING A
WRITTEN ANSWER OR OTHER RESPONSIVE PLEADING TO THE FORMAL
CHARGES, SHALL ENTITLE THE STAFF TO A CONTINUANCE AT THE TIME OF THE
HEARING. "Staff" is defined by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.1(41). Continuances are
set by the Administrative Law Judge.

.22, you are required to enter an
er or other responsive pleading with




Frank A. Tamariz
February 3, 2014
Page 2 of 2

You have the right to appear at this hearing and to have legal representation at the
hearing at your own expense. FAILURE TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING INPERSON OR
BYLEGAL REPRESENTATIVE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER AN APPEARANCE HAS
BEEN ENTERED, WILL RESULTIN THEALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THE FORMAL
CHARGES BEING ADMITTED AS TRUE AND THE PROPOSED RECOMMENDATION
OF STAFF SHALL BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT.

If it is determined that the Formal Charges are substantiated, then any prior

disciplinary action that has been taken against your license will be considered when
determining the appropriate sanction for these violation(s).

Issued, dated, and mailed this the 3 day of February, 2014.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

Ghrrmae’

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director

By:




In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 703599 §

Issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, §

Respondent 8 BOARD OF NURSING
FIRST AMENDED FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b
FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, is a Registered Nurse

is in curvent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warr;
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Res
compliance with all requirements ol the law for retention

this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to comply
Septeinber 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. No

comply with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agree

), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
holding License Number 703599, which

ant adverse licensure action was sent to
pondent was given opportunity to show
ol the license prior to commencement of

with the Agreed Order issued to him on
ncompliance is the result of his failure to
Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics....

A copy of the September 14, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this pleading.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplin
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and
§217.12(11)B).

CHARGE II.

On or about April 30, 2012, Respondent failed to compl

September 14, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing. N¢

comply with Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Agrecd

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL, withit one (1) year
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinki

The above action counstitutes grounds {or discipling
301.452(b)1) and (10), Texas Occupations Cede, and
§217.12(L1B).

ry action in accordance with Section
is a violation of 22 TEX. AOMIN. CODE

y with the Agreed Order issued to him on
ncompliance is the result of his failure to
Qrder which states, in pertinent part:

of entry of this Order, successfully
ng Skills,”...

ry action in accordance with Section
is a violation of 22 TeX. ADMIN. CODE




CHARGE I1I.

On or about December 4, 2013, while employed with Coastal Bend Cancer Center, Corpus Christi,
Texas, Respondent was noncompliant with the Agreed Order issued to him by the Texas Board of
Nursing on September 14, 2010. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent's failure lo abstain from
the consumption of alcohol and/or use of controlled substances in that he submitted & specimen for
adrug screen which resulted positive for ethyl glucutonide/(EtG) and ethyl sulfate (EtS), metabolites
ofalcohol. Stipulation Number Twelve (12) of the Agree Orde( dated September 14,2010, states,

in pertinent part:

(12) "RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadof, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthctic ogiates, and/or use of controlled
substances..."

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) & (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33.  Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent
the administrative costs of the plocccdmg pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the O[fice of the Attorney General or other Board counsel
for legal and investigative services, the cost of a court|reporter and witnesses, reproduction of

records, Board stafftime, travel, and expenses. These sha
two hundeed dollars ($1200.00),

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in the
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www,

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that, based on the First Amended Fo

Disciplinary Matrix, which
www.bon texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/disep-matrix.htm
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I be in an amount of at least one thousand
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bon.lexas.gov,
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L
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NOTICE 1S ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past-dis<
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and inc

siplinary history, as set out below and
orparated by reference as part of these

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

September 14, 2010.
Filed this 10" day of January, 2014,
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ey
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse
License Number 703599
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ
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§
§
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AGREED

ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse License Number

703599, hereinafier referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(0)&(10), Texas Occupations Code,

Respondent waived

representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and heating, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on July 23, 2010, by Katherine A. Thom

, M, RN, Executive Director, subject to

ratification by the Board.
1. Priot to the institution of Agency proceedings, ngtice of the matters specified below in these

Firidings of Fact was served on Respondent d Respondent was given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license,

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informel proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degroe in Nursing from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,
Texas, on December 19, 2003. Respondent was licerised to practice professional nursing in

the State of Texas on February 26, 2004.

5. Respondent's professional nursing employm history includes:

02/04 - 07/06 RN Nurse

703599:135 «2-

hristus Spohn Hospital
Shoreline, TX
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

08/06 Unknown

09/06 - 01/08 RN Nurse Fresenius Medical Care
Kingsville, TX

02/08 - 08/08 Unknown

09/08 - 01/10 RN Nutse Sea Crest Home Health
Rockport, TX

02/10 - Present Unknown

6. On or about April 1, 2008, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of
Nursing which required him to participate and successfully complete the Texas Pecr
Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, and Agreed Order dated April 1, 2008, is|attached and incorporated, by reference, as
part of this Order,

7. At the time of the incident described in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent was
employed as a Registered Nurse and Branch Director with Sea Crest Home Health,
Kingsville, Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) month,

8. On or about January 13, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Cocaine in that
while participating in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN), Respondent
produced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Cocaine. Possession of ,
Cocaine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled
Substances Act). The use of Cocaine by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger.

9, On or about January 13, 2009, Respondent failed to comply with an Agreed Order issued to
him on April 1, 2008, by the Texas Board of Nursing for the State of Texas. Non-
compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with Stipulation Number Three
(3) of the Order which states in pertinent part that: - :

(3) PETITIONER SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term,

On January 13, 2009, Respondent was dismisied from TPAPN and referred to the Board
after his drug screcn resulted positive for Cocaine.

703599:135 -3-




10.

11.

12.

Respondent's last known date of sobriety is January 13,2009, as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Eight (8).

Regarding the conduct outlined in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent admits to
the intemperate use of Cocaine. He says he has been seeking help by attending Narcotics
Anonymous and is trying to get his life in order.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due fo intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

Pursuant to Texas Occupatwns Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in accordance with law,

The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5),(9),(10)(A),(D)&
(11XB).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 703599,
heretofore issued to FRANK ANTHONY T RIZ, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas,

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and O RED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 703599, previously issued to FRANK

ANTHONY TAMARIZ, to practice nursing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension

is ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides

documentation of successfill completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twetve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will

- e et meeenam . — cew  em e e wm et eemocoe . manccaami——
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result in an extension of the enforced suspension unti] such twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.
IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Permanent Certificate Number 703599 previously

issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, upon receipt of this Order, be immediately delivered to
the office of the Texas Board of Nursing,
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if eny, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and

the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved treatment and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three (3)
years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ét seq., the Rules an Regul ations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

' (2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-egistration fees, if applicable, end
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicabie

conditions outlined herein.

PO . . e Cee e e e PR - —— . o a v —————— = - P T
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(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one

successfully complete a course in Texas nutsing jurisprud

obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment

(1) year of the suspension being stayed,
ence and ethics, RESPONDENT SHALL

nly if the course is pot being offered by a

pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved, In order for

the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)

hours in length, The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confi
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Depe;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on m
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring instit)
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office
successful completion of the course. This course shall

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any con

entiality, professional boundaries, and the

Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;

ndency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

alpractice issues will not be accepted.

ution to submit a Verification of Course

of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S

be taken in addition to any other courses

tinuing education requirements the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one

stayed, successfully complete the course “Sharpening C

(1) year of entry of the suspension being |

ritical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour

- online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning

Extension. In order to receive credit for completion o
SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of complef

to the attention of Monitoring, This course is to be take

-6-

703599:135

f this program, RESPONDENT SHALL
tion for this program to the Board's office,

n in addition to any continuing education




tion regarding this workshop may be found

/hives/aQf6f3e8a0/summary.

requirements the Board may have for relicensure, fnformg

at the following web address: http:/fncsbn hivelive.com

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a mo

etary fine in the amount of seven hundred

fifty dollars ($750). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the

suspension being stayed, Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form

of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT

CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL

SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF

SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION

CONDITIONS FOR THREE (3) YEARS OF EM
PROBATIONARY PERIOD WILL BE EXTEND
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEM
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGIS
NOT 'APi‘LY TO THXS PROBATIONARY PERIO

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all f
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONI
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposalg
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accs

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE ea

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to

"~ office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RE

703599:135 -7-

LOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
ED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36)
[PLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
TERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL
D: A |

uture employers in hursing of this Order of
)ENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
, for Decision issued by the Administrative
epting an offer of eﬁploment.

ch present ethployer in nursing to submit the
the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

'SPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future




employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, whieh is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment &s a nurse.

(6) For the first year of employment as|a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse to
be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention.

RESPONDENT SHALL work only| on regularly assigned, identified and

predetermined unit(s), The RESPONDENT SHALL

NOT be employed by a nurse registry,

temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home hezlth agency. RESPONDENT SHALL

NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multip

(7) For the remainder of the probation per

¢ employers are prohibited.

od, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised

by a Registered Nurse who i§ on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
pravide assistance and intervention if necessary. The s pervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regulasly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL .NO,T be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services, Muitiple employers te prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practi:
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent

employment as a nurse.

703599:135

as anurse on the night shif, rotate shifts,
for coverage on any unit other than the

is regularly assigned for one (1) year of




(9) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1)year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive care
units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery
units.
(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse,

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
fo the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as t¢ RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT, These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) ye.érs of employment as & nurse

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcoho!, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlied substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitix'nat purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the me'dicatioﬁ was prescribed, The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of twe (2) weeks or longer, the Board may reguire nllxd RESPONDENT SHALL submit g an
evaluation by a Board appiﬂved physician specializing in Paiz Management ot Psychiatry.

The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results

703599:135 , -9.




of the eva!uatibn, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going

treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcoh

random periodic screens for controlled

ol. For the first three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week, For the next three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation

period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens

accepted by the Board.

SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

Speciméns shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines

Barbiturates

Benzodiazepines

Cannabinoids

Cocaine

Ethanol

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT!

Meperidine
Methadone
Methaqualone
Opiates
Phencyclidine
Propoxyphene

S place of employment at any time during

the probation period and require RESPONDENT to pr:ﬁxce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored

produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain. of custody shall be maintained for each

specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs ofall random

drug screening during the probation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse do

703599:135 -10-

es not have a valid prescription or failure




to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive cesult, will be regarded

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL aftend at

week, one of which must be for substance abuse and proy

Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program

RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence

least two (2) support group meetings each
vided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
that has been pre-approved by the Board.

of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall

consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group atiended by RESPONDENT.
RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end

of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions

will be accepted as evidence. -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED end ORDERED that if during the period of probatior,

an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,

the probationary period shall not expire and shall autor

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Boar

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fu

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDEN

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse

703599:135 -11 -

matically be extended until the allegation,
d.
11l compliance with ﬁe terms of this Order,
T'S license to practice nursing in the State

> licensure compact privileges, if any.




RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. ] understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the|tétms of this Order become e;ffective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. I qndcrstand that if fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I'will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signedthis_ﬂday of /415'&57 ,2010 .
FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Respoitdent

e
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ﬂ day of /‘%@«ﬁ ,2010 .

SEAL — _éﬁl\r‘m"— \’l/,
[ 20

e EamERALOA ZUniGA P Public in and fof the State of _Tetas
AL E h
PANY  NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS
iy Comn, Exp. 02-20-20t1

703595:135 -12-




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDE

SRED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the_ 1 1th day of _August , 2010, by

FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse Lice;

Effective this 14th day g

Batdimi ..

nse Number 703599, and said Order is final.
f September, 2010,
(o Pttrnams

Katherine-A. Thomas, M]
Executive Director on be
of said Board

703599:135 ~13 -
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

(LTS TN PO P 2 2N s T T2 T2 LT Lt el g

In the Matter of Rogistared Nurse License Number 703599 § AGREED
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ §  ORDER
On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to s the Board, considered the matter
of FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ, Registered Nurse License Number 703599, bereinsfter reforred
to as Respondent.

lnformaﬁon mewedbyﬂchontd produced mdmocﬂmtkespondmt may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1),(9),&(10), Texas Qccupations Code. Respondent waived
representation hy counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order offered December 19, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

_ FINDINGS OF FAC]
L. Prior to the ingtitution Ongencypmceedmgs, notico of the mattors specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respomiant wag given an opportunity to

show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license. o

2. Respondent waived representationby counssl, informs mmw,mﬁm and hearing, and
agmed to the entry of this Order. -

3, Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional purying in the State of Texas,
4, Respondent received an Associate Degteein Nursing from De] Mar College, Corpus Christi,

Texas, on December 19, 2003, Respondent was hocnsed to practice professional ouraingin
the State of Texas on Febmny 26, 2004.

5.  Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

02/04 -07/06 RN Christus Spolm Shoreline
otpus Christl, Texas
08/06 - present Unknown
. OCANNED RECEIVED
T e £1 N L -
L BY:




10.

1L

12,

703599:101 -2- wm&y T

On July 13, 2007, Respondent was issued an Agreed Urder by the Board of Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas which required him to purticipute in and successfully
complete the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (11 APN). A copy of the Findings
of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order duted July 13, 2007, is sttached and
incotporated, by reference, as a peart of this Order. ‘

On or about Decembet 7, 2007, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Marijuana in
that Respondent produced a specimen for 8 drug screen which resulted positive for
marijuana. Possession of Marijuana is probibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Houlth and
Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Marijuana by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
symptows or changes in the paticat's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
rational, sccurate, and appropriatc ussessment, judgments, snd decisions regarding patient
care, therchy placing the patients in potential er.

On or about Decomber 7, 2007, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to him on July 13, 2007, by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. Noo-
compliance is the result of Respondent’s faiture to comply with all requirements of the Texus
Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) conteact i that Respondent submitted a
specimen for a deug/alcohol sereen that resulted positive for Marijusna, Stipulation Nunber
Three (3) of the Order dated July 13, 2007, reats in pertinent part: :

(3}  "RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN
contract during its term.”

The Respondent's obnduct described in the ing Findings of Fact was reportable uader
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texes Occupations Code. :

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care dus to intemperate use of controlled substances or chenical

dependency.

Respondent's conduct described in Finding Fact Number Seven (7) was significantly
influenced by Respondent's dependency on chemicals,

Respondent's compliance with the terms of 8 Board approved peer assistanceprogram should
be sufficiont to protect patients and the public,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter,

Notice was served in gocordance with law. SCANNED RECEIVED

N aom  APR11 g
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3, The evidence received is sufficient to prove a viclations of Section 301.452(b)(1),(9)&(10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11XB).

4. Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(!:), Texas Qccupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against R egistered Nurse License Number 703599,
heretofore issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMAR , including revocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas, -

s. The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in fieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assisiance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):
RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the

ANTHONY TAMARIZ, o the office of the Texas

the date of ratification of this Order for appropriate’

wallet-sized license issued to FRANK
Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from
notation. |

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within
of this finel Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL inbhdc

orty-five (45) days following the date of eniry

payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the smount of five hundred dollars (§500) paysble
to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality

and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN participatio agreement to the Texes Board of Nursing,

" (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAEN

participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license to practice nursing in the State

— e e . RECENVED . .. .

SRNNED
703599:107 -3- APR 11 20m 40
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of Texas current.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE

the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of

Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL pay 2am
dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas B

fine in the amount of two hundred fifty
o within forty-five (45) days of entry of this
ard of Nursing in the form of cashier's check

or U.8. money order. Pertial payments will not be accepted.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDE

RED, RESFONDENT SHALL comply inall

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas

Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seq., the

Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

Rules and Regulations Relating to Nuwse
CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent’s multistate licensure privileges, if any,
of Texas,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORI

to practice professional nursing in the Stato

DERED that while Respondent's license is

enpumbered by this Order, Respondent may not w
multistate licensure privilege without the written p
Nursing in tl;e party state where Respondent wishes
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SﬁOUL
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with
in further disciplinary action including revocation of

privileges, if any, to practice pfofessional nursing in ¢

103595:107 -4.

outside the State of Tex‘tas pursuant to &
ssion of the State of Texas and the Board of
‘Wox'k.
RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
o TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
spondent's lcense and multistate licensure
State of Texas.
RECEIVED
APRY T 700




Tunderstand that T have the right to 1ogal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

Thave reviewed this Order, Ineither admit nor deny the violetions alleged herein. [do acknowledge

Possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program

for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Pact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conci_itions One (1) through Five (5) of this Order to. 'Mdi'sposigion of_ the al{egaﬁons through'
peer assistance and to avoid further dlsclpkamanwz i ﬂﬁcnatter "I\wai\;e'judicial reyiew of this
Order. 1 undetstand that this Order becomes-#ifiativ mmeptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Boend of Numing, and- ampy [ o mniled to me. {understand that if7 fail
to comply with all terms and- wndmons of #ls Order, I will be subject to investigation end
disciph’nan; sanoﬁon, including revocation of my license to practice profesgional nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequencs of my nonsompliance.

Signed this(,:‘_z_gdayof /LM 200% .,
Svinde. ofmttihd
Sule ethony Tz

Sworm to and subscribed before me this /| May of | AlaceA 2008

e R L 8)

T} Nolary Pt State of Tean
F'E My Convoleskn Explroe ) o 7
g\":ah.,.ag(f MAY 3, 2008 Notary Public in and i‘or the State of _éé&)

-Approved %Mﬁl&.

. CHRISTOPHER MALISH, Atiorney for Respondent
Signed this ' day of W ,20° S/
TN T e RECEIVED

gleiBo-A o i o S _..._APRJIAI_ZUBH“. -
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Bxecutive Director, on behalfof the

Texas Boerd of Nutsmg, does hereby accept and entet the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1§t

day of March , 20.!!8__, by FRANK ANTHONY T, Registered Nurse License Number

703599, and said Order is final,

Ratered and effective 1st . dayof _Aphl ,20 08 .

e (]

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Execcutive Director on ‘behalf

of said Board
\‘“‘"“"’l ,
\ F N ’f, d me
Yo QhNYe s, this to be & true copy
& 6‘:’76"3 i on e with th Texas B
KL i iy
JNAPE signad: {
5 &
“ {;%195\“‘
RECEIVED
APR 11 7008
——— e L e BYS
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF SE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

###***t##*&*t“:##ttt*ttt‘lt#tim*‘t#***t.*t#*#*##

In the Matter of Registered Nurse License Number 703599 § . AGREED
issued to FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ L ORDER

On this day thé Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinaftor referred to o5 the

Board, considered thematter 6fFRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ; Registered Nurse License Number

703599, hereinafter referred to as Respondeat.

Information fecetved by the Bosard produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas: Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal

conference, notice and hearing; and agreed to the entry
. Katherino A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

£ this Order offered February. 14, 2007, by

Prior to the institution:of Agency proceddings, notice of the matters specified belowin these
Findings of Pact was served on Respondent and Respondent wes given an oppogtunity o
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.’

Respondont walved informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order.

" Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

Respondent received an Associate Degreein Ni
Texas, on December 19,2003, Respondent was
the State of Texas on February 26, 2004,

from Del Mar College, Corpus Christi,
icensed to practice professional nursing in
Respondent's professional nursing employmerit history includes:

02/04 - 07/06 RN Christus Spohn Shoreline
Corpus Christi, Texas

08/06 - present Unknown

——— - . - e e e e e e




6. At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse with
Christus Spohn Shoreline, Corpus Christi, exas, agd has been in this position for
.approximately two (2) years and two {2) months, - ‘

7. On or-sbout April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while cmployed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondenit withdrew Dilaudid from the Medication
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients, but failed to document, or accurately dociment the
administration of the medications in the patients' Medication’ Administration Records
(MARs), Nurses Notes, or both, as follows:

Date/ Patient Medication Disponstug l Physicta I!Ll Order ‘Medication Nurses Waste

Time System (Pyx(s) ) Admintstration Notes

Record
4806 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromarphone HCL Dilaudid 1.3 mg [V Not Documented 0800 None

0904 Inj. 4 mg/1mil ayringe Q46 HPRNPAIN .

48106 @ | 0000803043 (1) Eydroreatphons HCL Dilsudid -3 mg IV Not Docvmented 1200 None

(257 Tnj. 4 mg/\nil wyrinige Q4-6 H PRN PAIN-

V806 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Kydromorphons HCL Difaudid 13 mg IV Not Documented 1600 Nane

1547 Inj. 4 tng/ il gyrings Q4-6 HPRN PAIN )

4PN6@ | 0000803043 (1) Hydromorghone HCL Dilaudid 1-¥ mg TV Not Documented img@ Nane
1612 ). 4 mg/im! syringe Q4-6 HPRN PAIN 1600
WIGH6 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromoghone HCL | Difaudid Ing. 4dmgIv Not Documented Not None
@ 0937 Inj. € mg/trt Gyringe Q2HPRNPAIN . Documeited
41806 | 0000805524 | (i) Hydromorphone HCL Dilsudidyj, 4 mg IV |' NotDocumented |  Not None
@16 1n). 4 mg/ L] syringe Q2HPRNPAIN - Documénted
817006 | 0000818399 (1) Hydromorghone HCL Dilaydid In]. 4 mg IV NotDocuinented | Not None
@1502 Inf. 4 mg/tm! syringe. Q4 HPRNPAIN Documonted
61806 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphono HCL |  Ditaudid 1, 4 mglV .| NotDocumented Not Nose
@ 1024 . & mg/{mi pyringo Q4 HPRN PAIN Docurnented
618006 | 0000318399 | .(1)Hydromorphore HCL |  Ditaudid . 4 g TV Not Documented Not None
@ 1438 Inj. 4 mg/iml syrings Q# K PRN PAIN Dacurnenied
6/18/06 | 0000BIS39Y | (1) Hydromorphone HOL Dilsudid In]. 4 mg IV Mot Docummented Not None
@0940 Inf. 4 my/Iml wyringe Q4 HPRN PAIN Doeuimented
S9KE | ODORIEIH | (1)HydromorphonsHCL | Dilmudid by, émgtv | Not Documened Net | Noms
@ 1606 Inj. 4 mg/tml syringe Q4 HPRNPAIN Dacumentad
6/26/66 | 0000820661 (1) Hydromarphone HCL Ditoudid 4 mgIv Not Documegied Not Noaa
@102 . 4 mg/tml gyringo Q6 HPRNPAIN : Documented
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dileudid 4 mg 1V Not Documented Not Woste
@ 1445 I). 4 Mg/t ol gyringe Q6 HPRNPAN Docurmented | -
6726006 (0000820661 | (1) Hydromerphone HCL Dileudid 4 mg IV Not Documented Not " None
@ 1835 . o), 4 mg/teal ayringe Q6 HPANPAN Documented
Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patients in that subsequent care givers would
rely on his documentation to further medicate th patient which could result in an overdose
- and is in violation of Chinpter 481 of the Texns Health and Safety. Code (Controliel
Substances Act),
163599:107 -2- C40




On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn

Shoreline, Corpus Chnsn Texas, ReSpondem
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients in ex

ithdrew Dilaudid from the Medication
s frequency of the physicians' orders, as

folibws:
Date’ | Potient Medleation Fhystclan's Ordor Medication Nurtes | Warte
Time Dispeuslog System Aduthiletration Notes
(Pyxts) Record
48106 @ | 0000803043 [ (1) Kydromophone HCL Ditaudid 1-3 mg'TV Not Documented 1200 None
1257 Inj. 4 mg/1od gyrings Q446 HPRN PAIN
418106 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Ditsudid 1:3 mg IV Not Décwnented 1600 | MNons
1547 Inj. 4 mp/Imd syrings Q4-6 HPRN PAN
4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphons HCL Ditaudid 1-3 mg IV 0800 img@ | None
@ 0850 Inj. 4 mg/1ird syringe Q4-6 K PRNPAIN : 0800
4/9/06 @ | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromotphane HCL Ditaudid 1-3 mg [V 1200 3mg@ | None
1148 Inj. 4 mg/lmd syringe Q4.6 HPRN PAIN 1200
4116/06 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilandid ). 4 mgIV 0900 4mg@ Nane
@084l L. 4 mg/1 ! syrings Q2 HPRNPAN ) 0900
41606 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromarphone HEL Ditaudid Inj. 4 an w Not Documented Nene Neones
@0937 I). 4 mg/tml ayrings - Q2HPRN PAIN
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphope KCL Ditaudid 4 rug|TV ‘Not Docuruénted Not Noae
@1 1n). 4 mg/tml syclnge Q6 HPRN PAIN - Documenied
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Difoudid 4 mg TV Not Documented 4mg@ | Nene
@ 1332 | 4 mp/tmd syrings Q6 H PRN PAIN 1345.
6/26/06 | 000082066t | (1) Hydvomorphone HCL Dileudid 4 mg [V Not Documpented Not | None
@ 1445 | Wi 4mg/imlayringe Q& HPRN PAIN A Documenied
6/26/06 | 0000820681 | (V) Hydromorphoae HOL Dilaudid 4 mgitV Not Documented Net None
@ 183§ Inj. 4 g/l gyringe Q6 HPRN PAIN Dodumonted
636/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromarphone HCL Ditawsid’ ¢ mg IV 1 1900 1900 Nage
@ 1846 ). 4 mg/tml syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN
Respondent's canduct was likely to injure the patients in that the administration of Dilaudid
in excess frequency of the physicians' orders ceuld result in the patients siffering from
adverse reactions, including respiratory depression, end is in violation of Chapter 481 of the
Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Subsiances Ast),

9. On or about April 8, 2006, through. June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spoha
Shorefine, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent |withdrew Dileudid from the Medication
Dispensing System (Pyxis) for patients, but failed to follow the facility's policy and
rocedure for the wastage of the medications, as follows:

Date/ Pattent Medication Physician's Order . Medication Norses | Waste
Tinte Dlspeastng System : Adminlstration Notea
{Pyxis) Record
arsips | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphione HCL Difaudld (-3 mg IV Not Documented 0800 Nono
@ 0904 - | Toj 4 mg/iml syringe Q 4-6 H PRN PAIN
703899:107 -3- c40




Date/ Patlent Medication Pbyalclau's Order Medication Nurtes | Waste
TFlrae Dispensing System Administration Notes
. Byxdy) - Record

48106 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Ditsudld 1-3 mg TV | Not Dacumented 1200 Nane
@257 In). § mg/tw) syringe Q46HPRNPAN  °

4/8/05 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphane HCL Ditaudid 1-3' my IV Not Documented 1600 Nane
@ 1547 Inj. 4 g/ 1ml syrings Q46 HPRN-PAIN

41906 | 0000803043 *| (1) Hydromorphons HCL Dileudid 1-3 mg [V 0800 Img@ | Nome
@0850 In). 4 mg/1 o] gyringe Q46H PRNPTADI 0800 -

4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Bydromorphone HCL Diteucid 1-3 mg 5V "1200 Img@ | None
@n4as in). 4 mg/tmi syrings Q46 HPRN PAIN ] 1200

4/9/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromarphone HCL Dilaudid 1-3 mg [V Not Documentsd Img@. | Nome
@1612 Inj. 4 mg/1ml syringe Q46 HBRN PAIN 1600

4/10/06 | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL | Ditaudid 4-6 mg PO Q 4 H ERN, 0800 1mg@ | Nome
@ 0805 In). 4 arigf1aml syringe may sltcrnate w/ TV Ditaudid 0800
4/10/08 | 0000803043 | (V) Hydromacphone HCL | Dilaudid 4-6 mg PO Q 4 H PRN, . 1400 Smg@ | Nom
@408 Tl 4 mgAimd gyringe may altemsts w/ TV-Dilsadid 1400

dnofs | 0000803043 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL :Dilaudid 4-6 mg PO Q4 HERN, 1800 Img@ | Nane
@ 1740 I 4 mg/imigyringe | may siternate w/ TV Dijaudid 1800

41906 | 0000805524 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL DitwdidInj. mg IV 0200 Nons | Neae
@ 0057 Inj. 4 mgH ol syrings Q2HPRNPAIN
4119/08 | 0000805524 | (1) Rydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Irf. 4 mg IV 0500 ‘None None
@041t In, 4 mg/ 10! syringe Q2 HPRN.PAIN
6/17/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Diletdid Inj, 4 mg ¥ Not Documented "} Nat' Nons
@ 1502 Inj. 4 mg/tLml syringe Q4 HPRNP - - | Documented
6/16/08 | 0000818399 { (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid Inj. 4mg Iv Not Documented Not oo -
@ Inj. 4 mgf\ralgyringe - Q4K PRN PAIN Documented ,
6/18/06 ¢ 0000818399 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Ditzudld In). 4 mg IV Not Docuntented Not None
@ 1436 * Inj. 4 mg/tm! gyringe Q4HPRN P, Dowumentod
618106 ) 0000818399 } (1) Hydromorpbone HCL Dileudid [j, 4 mg Iv Not Docurmentsd Not Nore
@ 0540 Inj. 4 my/Umtl syringe Q4HPRNP. Dopcumented

6/19/06 | 0000818399 | (1) Hydromomphonc HCL Ditaudid Ing. 4 mg IV Not Documented Not: None
@ 1606 1. 4 mg/Lml syringe Q4HPRNP, : Doocummepted
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydroniorphong HCL Dilaudid 4 mg Not Documented Not | Nene
@13 Inj. ¢ mg/Iml gyrings Q6 HPRN PA| . Dagumanted
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dilaudid 4 mg Not Documonted Not Nons
@145 In). ¢ mg/Im! syringe Q6 K PRN PA Documented
6/26/06 | 0000820661 | (1) Hydromorphone HCL Dileudld 4 mg IV Not Documented Not None
@ 1835 Inf. 4 mg/Im! syringe Q6 HPRN PAIN Docuraeated
Respondent's conduct was likely to deceive the hospital pharmacy and placed them in
violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Aot).
703599:107 -4. cis




10.

11.

12.

I3,
14,
15,

16.
17,

18.

. be sufficient to protect patients and tho public.

On or about April 8, 2006, through June 26, 2006, while employed at Christus Spohn
Shoreline, Corpus Christi, Texas, Respondent m sappropriated Diluudid from the facility and
patients thereof, in that Respondent admitted to his cmployer that e misappraprinted
Dilaudid from the facility end petients theceof for his personal use. Respondent’s concuct
was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the coaf of the medications.

On or about April 8, 2005, through June 26,2006, while employcd at Cliristus Spolm
Shoreline, Corpus Chrigti, Texas, Respondent ¢ gaged in the intemperate use of Dilaudid in

-that Respondent admitted to his employer that he misappropriated Dilaudid from the facility

and patients thereof for.his own personal uso, Possession of Dilaudid is prohibited by
Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of
Dilaudid by a Registered Nurse, while siibject to/call or duty, could itupair the nurse's abjlity
to recognize subtle sighs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impuic
the nurse's ability to make rationsl, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and

 decisions regarding patiént care, thereby placing the patients in potential danger.

On Decémber 11, 2006, Respondent was seen by Dr. Troy Mactinez, Psy.D, for 2 forensic
psychological evaluation with a chemical dependency component and # polygraph test. The
polygraph test concluded that deception was inditated on the fo) lowingquestions: 1, Did you
in any way falsify your statement to the Texas BNE, 2, Did you steal any medication while
employed by Christus Spohn? 3. Did you ever take any medications without suthorization
while' with Christns Spohn 4, While at Christus Spohn did you cver fabricate any catry on
your MAR's?" Results of the, PAI and SASSI-3 were rendered invalid due to excessive
defensiveness/guardedness, Dr, Martinez states that the current findings would not support
the conclusion thiat Respondent would be able to consistently behave in accordunce with the
requitements of the minfinum standards set by the Board's Rules. Dr. Martinez states that -

. itis unclear whether or not Respondent has a substance abuse/dependence problem or other

type of psycho-pathology that contributes to problems operating within a professional
nursing capacity, though several sources of data certainly imply serious problems.

Findings of Fact was reportable under
Occupations Code. :

The Respondent's conduct described in the pe
the provisions of Sections 301 .40 1-301.419, Te:

. The Boerd finds that there exists serious-risks to public health and ssfety as & result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate us
dependency. '

of controlled substances or chemical
Formal Charges were filed.on March 9, 2007,
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on March 13, 2007.

Respondent's conduct described in Findings of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Twelve (12)
was significantly influénced by Respondent's d endency on chetnicals. X

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
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1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter, - ) : '

2.-  Notice was served in accordance with law, =

3. The evidence received is sufficiont to prove 4 violations 6f Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupetions Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.1(1)(C)&(D)end
§217.12(4),(6XG),(8),(10)(A),(B),(C)&(E), and (11)(B). R

tto Section 301.452(b), Texas dc@upaﬁons
sgistered Nurse License Number 703599,

herctoforeissued to FRANK ANTHONY T, , includingrovocation of Respondent's
professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas. . '

5, The Board may, in its discretion, order a nurs
approved by the Board if the nurse would oth
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas

to participate in & peer assistance prograni
vige have been eligible for referral to peer
ccupations Code. : ‘

QRDER .
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and 0! ERBD that RESPONDBN’i‘, in lieu of the
sanction of Revocation under Séction 301 453, Téxa§, ' écupuﬁgn.s Code, SHALL com'bly' with the
foliowit}g OOnd.i'tions for such a time as iy required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the
Texas Peer Assistance Pro gram for Nuraeg (TPAPN):
(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to and be accepted iiito the TPAPN, which SHALL inglude payment of &
non-téﬁmdabl’e participation fee in the gmount of five dred dollars ($509) pa;}ahle to TPAPN.
2 'UPOH acoeptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHA LL waive conﬁdenﬁality.
and provide a copy of the cxecute_d TPA.PN contract to the Board of Nurse Examiners.. -
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN contract

during its term.
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————

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE (the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse

Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN contract,

D, RESPONDENT SHALL complyin dll

Occupations Code, Section’ §§301.001 et segq., the ula; end Regulations Rélating to Nurse
Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADM]N ODE §211.01 er-seq. and this Order.

IT 1S FURTHER AGREED. and ORDERED that this Order SHALL bé applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondents license is
encumbered by this Order, Respandent may nc;t work outside tl;é Staté of Texas pursuant to &
nultistate licensure privilege irdﬂwqt_‘ the'vﬁitten permission of the State 6f Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state:where Res‘éondmt wi.sh,m to work.

_ITIs };URTHER ACREED, SHOULb RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, 'suphpqmomplianée will result
in furthet disciplinary action inchiding revocation of R}sspo ndents license and multistate ficensure
privileges, if any, to practice profegsional nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
‘ Ili:ndemtmd that T hu"g the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order,
Ihavereviewed this Order. I fieither admit nor deny the violations slleged herein. Ido acknowledge

possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program

for Nurses. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of L.aw, and
Conditions One (1) through Foyr (4) of this Order to o ts.m disposition of the ailegaﬁons through
peer assistance end to avoid further disciplinary .aétion in this matter. I'waive judicial review of this
Order. [understand that this Order becomes effective pon acm;ptanoe' by the Exsoutive Director
on behalf of the Board of Nurse Examiners, and copy will be meiled to me. [understand thist if
I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to inmtiéan‘on and
disciplinary sattction, including revocation of my licénseto practice professional pursing in the State
‘of Texas, asa c&ns,equenca of my ndncémﬁliance.

Signed ,'thi‘s 29”" \day of _. 4014%4 20 07,

SVl g 1lh J JIALAZ
| | FRANK ANTHONY T " Respondeat
Sworn 10 and subscribed before me this 231" day of MQMM_. 20071,

SEAL ‘ ‘ " %

Notary Public in and for the State of T2 A0S

PATRICIA D, LEY
NOTARY PyBLIC
STATE OF TexAS
¥ Expings ¢.09-200a

Approved as to form apd spbstance, '
CHRISTOPHER MALISH, Atiormey for Respondent

Signed ﬂus _i_ day of J? 200 ?

[ . .. —— e e ee e S,
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERRED, the Executive Director, on behalfof ths
Board of Nurse Examiners ft;r the State of Texas, does bereby acceptand enter the Agreed Order that
Wwas signed on the _ 29¢h

dayof Jude 20 07 ,byFRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ,

Registered Nurse License Numbar 703599, and §2id Order is final,
Bntered and effective this_13th " day of July ,2007 .

' et G-
Katherinc A. Thomas, MN, RN
Execitive Director on behalf
of said Board
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 507-14-1715
|

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF

-«
Un 7> hr L s s et

FRANK ANTHONY TAMARIZ ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

ORDER NO. 1
DISMISSING CASE

This matter came to be heard on February 19, 2014,
Rebecca S, Smith. Assistant General Counse| Kyle Hensley a
Texas Board of Nursing. Respondent Frank Anthony Tamar
atthe hearing. Upon receiving Staﬁ" s exhibits showing proof

found there was adequate notice and granted Staff’s oral mot

before Administrative Law Judge (ALJ)
ppeared on behalf of the staff (Staff) of the
iz did not appear and was not represented

of adequate notice to Respondent, the ALJ
ion for default, Accordingly,

It is ORDERED that this matter is DISMISSED fj

rom the State Office of Administrative
Hearings docket on a default basis, and the fj

le is being returned to the Board for informal disposition on
a default basis. Tex. Admin Code § 155.501(d); Tex. Gov’t Code §2001.056.1

SIGNED March 3, 2014.

Wbrpa S Gt

REBECCA S. SMITH
ADMINIS TRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

! The ALJ only reviewed the adequacy of the notice and not the sufficiency|of the factual allegations.




